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DECLARATION OF JORES KHARATIAN 

I, Jores Kharatian, declare as follows: 

1. I am admitted, in good standing, to practice as an attorney in the State of California.  I 

have never been subject to discipline by the State Bar of California. I am a fully qualified, adult resident 

of the State of California, and, if called as a witness herein, I would testify truthfully to the matters set 

forth herein.  All of the matters set forth herein are within my personal knowledge, except those matters 

that are stated to be upon information and belief.  As to such matters, I believe them to be true. 

2. I am the founder of the law firm of Kharatian Law, APC.  My business address is 595 E. 

Colorado Boulevard, Suite 210, Pasadena, California 91105 and my business telephone number is (626) 

759-9900.  I am counsel for Plaintiff Brenda Castillo. 

3. This Declaration is submitted in support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Approval of 

Class Action Settlement. 

BACKGROUND 

4. On September 29, 2020, Plaintiff filed a putative Class Action inadvertently naming the 

wrong Defendant and thereafter on October 13, 2020 Plaintiff filed a First Amended Complaint alleging 

that Defendant: 1) failure to provide meal periods, (2) failure to provide rest periods, (3) failure to pay 

overtime wages, (4) failure to pay minimum wage, (5) failure to compensate for all hours worked, (6) 

failure to maintain required records, (7) failure to provide accurate wage statements, (8) violation of 

Business & Professions Code section 17200, et seq., and (9) waiting time penalties.  Once on May 10, 

2023 Plaintiff filed a second amended complaint alleging that Defendant: 1) failure to provide meal 

periods, (2) failure to provide rest periods, (3) failure to pay overtime wages, (4) failure to pay minimum 

wage, (5) failure to compensate for all hours worked, (6) failure to maintain required records, (7) failure to 

provide accurate wage statements, (8) violation of Business & Professions Code section 17200, et seq., (9) 

waiting time penalties, (10) failure to reimburse for necessary business expenses and (11) violation of 

California Labor Code Sections 2698, et seq. (violation of the Private Attorneys General Act). In the 

Complaint, Plaintiff seeks to represent all non-exempt employees who are or have been employed by 

Defendant in the State of California during the period beginning four years before the filing of the initial 

Complaint and ending when the Court grants preliminary approval. 
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5. The Parties have conducted formal informal discovery and investigation of the facts and 

law.  Such discovery and investigation have included, inter alia, the exchange of formal and informal data 

and discoverable information in preparation for the mediation session.  The Parties have analyzed payroll 

and other data pertaining to Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class during the relevant Settlement Period, 

including but not limited to the numbers of former and current members of each purported subclass within 

the Settlement Class, average workweeks, and average rate of hourly pay.  In addition, Defendant also 

provided documents reflecting their wage and hour policies and practices during the Settlement Period 

and information regarding the total number of current and former employees in the Settlement Class. 

6. After reviewing documents regarding Defendant’s wage and hour policies and practices 

and other information obtained during the informal exchange of discovery, Class Counsel were able to 

evaluate the probability of class certification, success on the merits, and the reasonably obtainable 

maximum monetary exposure for all claims. Class Counsel reviewed these records and prepared a 

damage analysis prior to mediation. Class Counsel also investigated the applicable law regarding the 

claims and defenses asserted in the litigation. 

7. On May 24, 2022, the Parties mediated before Steven Mehta, who is a highly experienced 

and well-regarded mediator for wage and hour class action litigation. At the mediation, the Parties 

discussed at length the burdens and risks of continuing with the litigation as well as the merits of the 

claims and defenses.  However, the Parties did not settle at the mediation. (Thereafter On January 23, 

2023, the Parties mediated before Steve Pearl, who is a highly experienced and well-regarded mediator for 

wage and hour class action litigation. During the second mediation with the assistance of Mr. Pearl, the 

Parties agreed to the basic terms of a proposed settlement and ultimately signed a Memorandum of 

Understanding (“MOU”) regarding the substantive terms of a class-wide settlement, pending the Parties’ 

agreement on a long-form class settlement agreement. The Parties then signed a long form settlement 

agreement (the Agreement). 

8. Plaintiff and Class Counsel are aware of the burdens of proof necessary to establish 

liability for the claims asserted in the Action, both generally and in response to Defendant’s defenses 

thereto.  Plaintiff and Class Counsel have also taken into account Defendant’s agreement to enter into a 

Settlement that confers substantial relief upon the Class Members.   
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9. Based on the foregoing, Plaintiff and Class Counsel have determined that the Settlement 

set forth in this Agreement is a fair, adequate, and reasonable Settlement and is in the best interests of the 

Class.  Solely for the purpose of settling this case, the Parties agree that the requirements for establishing 

class action certification with respect to this class have been met and are met.  If this Settlement is not 

approved by the Court for any reason, Defendant reserves its rights to contest class certification.  This 

Settlement, if approved by the Court, will result in the termination with prejudice of the litigation through 

the entry of the Judgment and the release of all Released Claims for all Class Members, including all 

within the class definition who have not elected to exclude themselves from the Settlement Class.   

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 

10. Key provisions of the proposed settlement include the following: 

(a) Defendant stipulates to certification of a Settlement Class for purposes of 

Settlement only; 

(b) Settlement Amount:  Defendant will pay a maximum of $390,000.00, referred to 

as the Gross Settlement Amount (or GSA herein) (Settlement, Section 3); 

(c) No Claim Form:  No claim for is required (Settlement, Section 4); 

(d) Release:  The Settlement will release specified wage-and-hour claims for those 

Settlement Class Members who do not opt out of the Settlement; 

(e) Net Settlement Amount Available to the Class: After deducting Class Counsels’ 

attorneys’ fees and costs, enhancement payment to Plaintiff, Administration costs, 

and the payment to the LWDA, the remainder will be available for distribution to 

Settlement Class Members who do not opt out, with each Settlement Class 

Member receiving a share based on the number of workweeks each Settlement 

Class Member worked for Defendant within the Settlement Class Period.  The Net 

Settlement Amount is estimated to be $191,600, and each of the approximately 

888 Class Members will receive, on average, $212.76, before any tax withholdings 

(Settlement, Section 4); 

(f) Tax Allocation: The amounts distributed to Settlement Class Members will be 

characterized as 15% alleged unpaid wages, and 85% as alleged unpaid penalties 
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and interest (Settlement, Section 3, ¶ 3.2.4.1); 

(g) Employer’s Portion of Payroll Taxes Paid Separately: Defendant’s portion of 

payroll taxes (e.g., FICA, FUTA, etc.) owed on any settlement payments to 

Settlement Class Members that constitute wages will be paid separate and apart 

from the GSM (Settlement, Section 4, ¶ 4.3); 

(h) Uncashed checks:  Any settlement checks that are mailed to the Settlement Class 

Members and remain uncashed after 180 days of the date of issuance will be 

cancelled, and the moneys will be directed to the State Controller’s Office 

Unclaimed Property Division or other recipient as directed by the Court 

(Settlement, Section 4, ¶ 4.4.3); 

(i) The notice portion of the Settlement will be administered by a third-party 

Administrator, Phoenix Settlement Administrators, in English as Defendant’s 

hourly workforce is English speaking, and costs of administration are estimated to 

be no more than $20,000 (Settlement, Section 7); 

(j) PAGA Allocation: From the GSA, $2,925.00 will be paid to the California Labor 

& Workforce Development Agency to resolve and settle claims brought pursuant 

to the California Private Attorneys General Act, Labor Code § 2699 et seq. 

(“PAGA”), representing 75% of the $3,900 allocated to resolve claims arising 

under PAGA(Settlement, Section 3, ¶ 3.2.5); 

(k) Enhancement/Service Awards to Plaintiff: Defendant will not oppose the 

application for Class Representative Enhancement of up to $15,000 for Plaintiff, to 

be paid from the GSA (Settlement, Section 3, ¶ 3.2.1); 

(l) Fees and Costs:  Defendant will not oppose Class Counsel’s application for fees 

up to the amount of $136,500, and actual costs, in an amount not to exceed 

$23,000.00, to be paid out of the GSA (Settlement, Section 3, ¶ 3.2.2). 

(m) Defendant stipulates to certification of a Settlement Class for purposes of 

Settlement only; 

11. A true and correct copy of the CLASS ACTION AND PRIVATE ATTORNEYS 
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GENERAL ACT (LABOR CODE § 2698, et seq.) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “1.” 

THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, JUST AND REASONABLE 

12. Plaintiff and counsel have diligently investigated the claims of the Settlement Class 

Members. Plaintiff and Class Counsel concluded, after taking into account the disputed factual and legal 

issues involved in this Action, the substantial risks attending further prosecution, including risks related to 

the outcome of certification and possible summary judgment efforts, and the substantial benefits to be 

received pursuant to the compromise and settlement of the Action as set forth in the Settlement, that 

settlement on the terms agreed to are in the best interest of Plaintiff and the putative Class and are fair and 

reasonable. 

13. One fundamental purpose of the class action device is to promote efficiency.  Resolution 

at this time will forestall the need for additional expensive and time-consuming litigation that could very 

well result in an outcome less satisfactory than that proposed under this settlement.  The potential for 

resolution benefits the class members, since they do not have to wait additional years for a similar 

recovery.  The efficiency of this litigation benefits the Court, the parties and their counsel.  A class-wide 

resolution is the most realistic method for addressing the claims raised in this matter. 

14. We have engaged in the necessary investigation in this case that made it possible for us to 

exercise informed judgment in those aspects of the settlement process in which we were involved.  The 

exchange of time and wage data, wage and hour policy documents, and data about the composition of the 

Class, were sufficient to permit us counsel to adequately evaluate the settlement. 

15. In addition to disputing the merits of Plaintiff’s claims at trial, Defendant intended to 

aggressively challenge the case at the certification stage.  Defendant believes that Plaintiff could not 

prevail on that certification motion.  We believe that the case was viable through to a trial. However, 

while Plaintiff asserts a belief that this is a viable case for trial, we realize that there are always significant 

risks associated with certification and trials, and those risks cannot be eliminated in this case. Continued 

litigation of this lawsuit presented Plaintiff and Defendant with substantial legal risks and costs that were 

(and continue to be) difficult to assess.  The risks associated with this matter include: 



 

 Case No.: 20STCV37259 Page 6 Castillo v. Century Group Professionals, LLC, et al. 
DECLARATION OF JORES KHARATIAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY 

APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

• the risk that Plaintiff would be unable to establish liability for allegedly unpaid straight time or 

overtime wages, see Duran v. US Bank Nat’l Ass’n, 59 Cal. 4th 1, 39 & fn. 33 (2014) 

(“Duran”), citing Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC  2014 WL 205039 (S.D. Cal. 2014) 

(dismissing certified off-the-clock claims based on proof at trial);  

• the risk that Defendant’s challenged employment policies might not ultimately support class 

certification or a class-wide liability finding, see, Duran, 59 Cal. 4th at 14 & fn. 28 (citing 

Court of Appeal decisions favorable on class certification issue without expressing opinion as 

to ultimate viability of proposition); 

• the risk that uncertainties pertaining to the ultimate legality of Defendant’s policies and 

practices could preclude class-wide awards of statutory penalties under Labor Code §§ 203 

and 226(e);  

• the risk that individual differences between Settlement Class Members could be construed as 

pertaining to liability, and not solely to damages, see, Duran, 59 Cal. 4th at 19;  

• the risk that any civil penalties award under the PAGA could be reduced by the Court in its 

discretion, see Labor Code § 2699(e)(1); and  

• the risk that lengthy trial or appellate litigation could ensue over any of the above issues. 

These risks are non-exhaustive. While we remain confident that we possess credible strategies for 

responding to the legal and factual risks facing them, those risks cannot be disregarded.  We carefully 

considered the risks created by all these uncontrollable factors when evaluating the reasonableness of this 

proposed settlement.  This Settlement provides a benefit to the Class Members that is very reasonable in 

light of these particular risks. 

16. The Settlement is the product of arm’s-length negotiations between the Parties occurring 

throughout the litigation.  In light of the uncertainties of protracted litigation and the state of the law 

regarding the legal positions of the Parties, the settlement amount reflects the best feasible recovery for 

the Settlement Class Members.  The settlement amount is, of course, a compromise figure.  By necessity 

it considered risks related to liability, damages, and all the defenses asserted by the Defendant. Moreover, 

each Settlement Class Member will be given the opportunity to opt out of the Settlement, allowing those 

who feel they have claims that are greater than the benefits they can receive under this Settlement, to 
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pursue their own claims. For the approximate 888 members of the Settlement Class, the average gross 

recovery is roughly $215.76 per class member.  Given that Defendant could challenge certification and 

liability, this is a significant sum to have achieved in settlement.  And a Class Member who worked a 

greater number of weeks for Defendant will receive a larger share of the Settlement than a Class Member 

who worked for a shorter amount of time during the relevant period. 

17. The Class Settlement Amount exceeds the risk adjusted recovery at this stage in the 

litigation.  While Plaintiff would certainly have preferred to recover more (and Defendant would have 

preferred to pay less), this outcome is in line with a carefully constructed estimate of the current fair value 

of the case.  On that basis, it would be unwise to pass up this settlement opportunity.  The maximum 

damage values are estimates based on average wage rates, numbers of employees, and the amount of time 

covered by the class period.  After analyzing the claims in this matter, Plaintiff has concluded that the 

value of this Settlement is fair, adequate and reasonable.  For example, a reasonably estimated exposure 

for unpaid wages over the class period was calculated to be approximately $222,754.  However, with the 

risk factor discounts for certification, and liability proof, the value of that claim is estimated by Plaintiff’s 

counsel to be approximately $44,580.80, assuming certification probability of 40% and merits success at 

50%.  The reasonably estimated exposure for rest break violations over the class period was calculated at 

$645,569, but with lower chances of certification and proof of liability (20% and 40% respectively) for a 

risk-adjusted exposure of $51,645.52.  Risk-adjusted penalty recoveries for wage statement and Labor 

Code § 203 penalties were estimated to be approximately $54,112 and $18,240, respectively.  Risk 

adjusted exposure for meal period violations was calculated at $81,401.40 (assuming certification and 

liability proof risk factors of 30% and 50%, respectively).  Performing risk-adjusted valuations for all 

claims yields a total value in the range of $250,000 to $325,000, excluding PAGA.1 PAGA penalties were 

calculated as having a maximum exposure of $644,900, but a risk adjusted value of 64,490, after factoring 

in risks of reduction in penalties pursuant to Court discretion and the risk of the inability to prove 

 
1In a sense, it is nonsensical to assign specific percentages to future events, but it does provide a 

specific method for attempting to reduce the concept of “very high risk” or “high risk” to a quantifiable 
amount.  Certification of a claim is typically a binary event.  One does not obtain a 20% certification; a 
claim is either certified or it is not.  But the current expected value is best quantified by applying a risk 
reduction. 
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violations for all aggrieved employees.  The claims are discussed in additional detail below: 

(a) Unpaid wages 

1) Plaintiff’s claims for unpaid wages included unpaid wages due to small 

amounts of off-the-clock work.  Plaintiff alleges that Defendant is 

obligated to pay for all hours worked, which is incompatible with off-the-

clock labor. 

2) Defendant contends that all hours of work were fully paid and any off-the-

clock time, if any, is so trivial as to preclude measure.   

3) A reasonably estimated exposure for unpaid wages over the class period 

was calculated to be approximately $222,754.  However, with the risk 

factor discounts for certification, and liability proof, the value of that claim 

is estimated by Plaintiff’s counsel to be approximately $44,580.80, 

assuming certification probability of 40% and merits success at 50%. 

(b) Meal Periods 

1) Plaintiff alleges that Defendant failed to provide meal periods to Class 

Members in compliance with California law.  This includes breaks that 

were completely missed, or taken late, or interrupted for whatever reasons. 

Employees are entitled to meal periods of at least 30 minutes before 

exceeding five hours of work and to second meal periods of not less than 

30 minutes before exceeding 10 hours of work. For each meal period 

missed or taken late an employer must pay the employee an additional one 

hour of compensation. Labor Code § 226.7.  This additional hour of 

compensation is referred to as “premium pay.” To comply with these laws, 

every employer must keep, for each employee, accurate time records 

showing when the employee begins and ends each work period and takes 

his or her meal periods. See Wage Orders, at § (7)(A)(3). 

2) Defendant maintains that its obligation is simply to “provide” meal periods 

and to “authorize and permit” rest periods, not to “ensure” that they are 
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taken.  Brinker v. Superior Court, 53 Cal. App. 4th 1004, 1034-41 (2012) 

(rejecting “ensure” standard).  Furthermore, Defendant contends that any 

failure to take meal periods, or to take late meal periods, was a result of 

employee choice, not of any policy or practice of Defendant.  Finally, 

Defendant asserts that Plaintiff’s meal period claims would not be 

amenable to class treatment, since individual inquires would need to be 

made with respect to each specific shift that each employee missed a meal 

or rest period, to determine why that specific employee missed that 

specific meal or rest period on that specific shift. 

3) Based on the available records, using the average regular rate of pay, the 

number of shifts where violations occurred, and the calculated violation 

rates, the total maximum amount of damages for meal period violations is 

$542,676.  A 70% discount was applied, based on the difficulty of 

certifying and proving meal period claims, and a50% discount was applied 

to account for risk of failing to prove the merits of the claim.2  The risk-

adjusted value of the meal period claim is $81,404.40. 

(c) Rest breaks 

1) Employees are entitled to a rest period of at least 10 minutes every four 

hours worked, or major fraction thereof.  For each rest period missed or 

taken late an employer must pay the employee an additional one hour of 

compensation. Labor Code § 226.7.  This additional hour of compensation 

is referred to as “premium pay.” 

2) It would be very difficult for Plaintiff to prove that the class was not given 

any legally compliant rest periods because rest periods do not have to be 

 
2The risk adjustment reflects a combination of risks.  Since certification is an uncertain even, as is success 
on the merits, both risks combine at this stage of the proceedings.  For example, if certification is viewed as 
an event with a 50% chance of success, and prevailing at trial is viewed as a second event with a 50% 
chance of success, the current risk is 0.5 × 0.5 = 0.25, or a 25% chance of both events resulting in a 
favorable outcome. 
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recorded.  This arguably would have made certification more difficult.  

Plaintiff’s expert’s analysis reflected approximately 59,775 shifts greater 

than 3.5 hours in length.  Using this number and multiplying by the 

average regular rate of pay, the total maximum amount of damages for rest 

period violations is $645,569.  An 80% discount was applied, based on the 

difficulty of certifying and proving meal period claims, and a 60% 

discount was applied to account for risk of failing to prove the merits of 

the claim, to account for the possibility of class members voluntarily 

choosing to forego a rest period, and to account for Defendant's possible 

defenses. This would reduce the rest period violation claims to 

approximately $51,645.52.   

(d) Late Pay Penalties Under Labor Code § 203 

1) Labor Code § 203 provides that if an employer fails to pay an employee all 

wages due at termination or within 72 hours of resignation, then that 

employee’s wages shall continue as a penalty until paid for a period of up 

to thirty (30) days from the date they were due. Because class members 

stopped working for Defendant but again were not paid their full 

compensation for the reasons discussed above, class members did not 

receive all wages due upon termination of employment. 

2) Defendant argues that their good-faith belief in the legality of their 

employment practices precludes a finding that any withholding of wages 

was “willful.”  See Cal. Code Regs. § 13520 [good-faith dispute exists to a 

claim for waiting time penalties “when an employer presents a defense, 

based in law or fact which, if successful, would preclude any recovery on 

the part of the employee.  The fact that a defense is ultimately unsuccessful 

will not preclude a finding that a good faith dispute did exist.”].)  

Defendant further contends that Plaintiff’s meal and rest period claims 

cannot support a claim for waiting time penalties under Labor Code § 203 
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after the California Supreme Court’s decision in Kirby v. Immoos Fire 

Protection, Inc. 53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012), which held that meal and rest 

period claims are not actions for the “nonpayment of wages.” See alsoLing 

v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc., 245 Cal. App. 4th 1242, 1261 (2016).  

Defendant further maintains that because it had viable defenses in both law 

and fact, especially in light of the Brinker holding, that waiting-time 

penalties could not be awarded and, in any case, such penalties were 

subject to a three-year limitations period under Labor Code § 203(b). 

3) Based on an analysis of the number of employees working within one year 

of the filing of the action, and assuming 100% violations rates among 

those employees, Defendant’s potential liability is: $676,412.  Since the 

claim is derivative of the other claims, the risk adjusted exposure is 

$135,284, assuming the most moderate risk reduction factors of a 40% 

chance of certification and a 50% chance of success on the merits.   

(e) Wage Statement Violations 

1) Plaintiff also alleged a cause of action under Labor Code § 226(a). That 

section states that an employer must provide an accurate itemized wage 

statement twice a month or each time wages are paid, whichever is the 

more frequent. Failure to do so entitles employees to recover the greater of 

all actual damages or fifty dollars ($50) for the initial pay period in which 

a violation occurs and one hundred dollars ($100) for each violation in a 

subsequent pay period, not exceeding an aggregate penalty of four 

thousand dollars ($4,000). See Labor Code § 226(e). 

2) Defendant contends that Labor Code § 226(e) penalties are not automatic. 

Rather, the employee must show (1) that he or she “suffered injury” from 

the employer’s failure to provide compliant wage statements, see Elliot v. 

Spherion Pacific Work, LLC,572 F.Supp.2d 1169, 1181 (2008) (applying 

California law) (holding employee was not entitled to penalties because no 
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injury was shown), and (2) Defendant’s noncompliance was “knowing and 

intentional.” Defendant contends that class members suffered no injury 

from any failure to issue compliant wage statements and, furthermore, that 

any noncompliance was not knowing and intentional.  Further, because the 

damages for this cause of action are penalties, the statute of limitations 

only runs from one year prior to the filing of the original complaint. See 

Code Civ. Proc. § 340. Moreover, Defendant maintained that Plaintiff’s 

derivative claim for wage statement penalties would fail for the same 

reasons that Plaintiff’s underlying claims would fail. The parties discussed 

these issues, and in light of these and other considerations Class Counsel 

factored in a reduction of liability and damages for this cause of action. 

3) Based on an analysis of the number of employees working within one year 

of the filing of the action, and assuming 100% violation rates among those 

employees, Defendant’s potential liability is: $228,000.  Since the claim is 

derivative of the other claims, the risk adjusted exposure is $45,600, 

assuming the most moderate risk reduction factors of a 40% chance of 

certification and a 50% chance of success on the merits. 

(f) Failure to Reimburse Business Expenses 

Plaintiff also alleged a cause of action under Labor Code § 2802(a). That 

section requires an employer to indemnify an employee for all necessary 

expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in direct consequence of 

the discharge of his or her duties.  However, because Plaintiff counsel’s 

investigation did not reveal a uniform policy or practice of not 

indemnifying or reimbursing employees for necessary expenditures and 

because individualized fact questions would predominate, Plaintiff’s 

counsel did not allocate any monetary value to this claim. 

(g) PAGA 

1) The Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act, Labor Code § 2699 et 
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seq., allows Plaintiff to obtain civil penalties on behalf of herself and other 

class members for Defendant’s violation of any provision of the Labor 

Code enumerated under Labor Code § 2699.5. Where civil penalties are 

provided in the statute, those civil penalties are recoverable; where no civil 

penalties are recoverable, Labor Code § 2699(f) establishes civil penalties 

of one ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial 

violation and two hundred dollars ($200) for each aggrieved employee per 

pay period for each subsequent violation. Pursuant to Labor Code § 

2699(i), seventy-five (75) percent of the penalties recovered must be 

allocated to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency (LWDA), 

with the remaining twenty-five (25) percent allocated to the affected 

employees. The limitations period as for all penalties is one year prior to 

the filing of the complaint. 

2) The provisions of the Labor Code potentially triggering PAGA penalties in 

this case include but are not limited to Labor Code §§ 203, 226(a), 226.7, 

and 510. Defendant asserts that if PAGA penalties were mandatory, an 

employer’s PAGA liability would be huge because of the possibility of 

collecting multiple civil penalties for a single violation, and thus such 

penalties would almost always dwarf the damages available under the 

causes of action proper. However, PAGA penalties are not mandatory but 

permissive. Labor Code § 2699(e)(2) states that “a court may award a 

lesser amount than the maximum civil penalty amount specified by this 

part if, based on the facts and circumstances of the particular case, to do 

otherwise would result in an award that is unjust, arbitrary and oppressive, 

or confiscatory.” See also Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Management, Inc., 

203 Cal. App. 4th 1112, 1135 (2012) [affirming reduction of PAGA 

penalties].) Defendant here maintains that it has a strong argument that it 

would be unjust to award maximum PAGA penalties. 
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3) Furthermore, PAGA penalties are also completely derivative of each and 

every other claim. Finally, under Amaral v. Cintas Corp., 163 Cal. App. 

4th 1157(2008), it can be argued that penalties under PAGA could, at best, 

be awarded only at the rates obtainable for initial violations under the 

applicable statutes, because Defendant had never been notified of the 

alleged violations. Id., at 1208, 1209. 

4) Class Counsel estimated Defendant’s maximum total exposure on the 

PAGA claim at approximately $644,900. This number presupposes that 

each of the underlying claims is proven and that the Court awards the 

maximum possible penalties for each. Class Counsel then applied 

discounts in light of the countervailing arguments with regard to the other 

causes of action, and moreover the Court’s power to award “a lesser 

amount than the maximum civil liability.” Accordingly, due to the 

speculative nature of a valuation for this claim, a discount of 

approximately 95% was applied to account for the difficulty of prevailing 

on this claim, and based on Defendant’s potential defenses, resulting in a 

risk-discounted realistic potential exposure of $32,245. 

(h) Summary:  The maximum theoretical recovery is estimated to be approximately 

$2,215,410, excluding PAGA.  The settlement amount is approximately 18% of 

that amount.  With PAGA, the maximum reasonable exposure is calculated to be 

approximately $2,860,310. 

18. This result here is fully supportable as reasonable.  Many risks are eliminated through 

settlement. First, it is important to recognize the wilfulness finding required for Labor Code §§ 203 and 

226 is challenging to establish.  Second, rest break and meal period claims have been challenging to 

certify for many years, even after Brinker.  Third, Certification rates are lower than conventional wisdom 

holds.  See, Class Certification in California, February 2010, available at 

http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/classaction-certification.pdf (finding, at page 5, and in Table 9, at 

page 15, that only 27% of all class actions were certified either as part of a settlement or as part of a 
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contested certification motion).  Here, the estimated certification probabilities are above the average rate 

at which cases were certified in California over the study years, based upon data available through the 

California Courts websites.  In sum, well under 20% of all cases filed as proposed class actions are 

ultimately certified by way of a contested motion.  Since the recovery is roughly 18% of the maximum 

theoretical recovery (estimated to be approximately $2,215,410, excluding PAGA), it meets the expected 

outcome under that metric.3  This Settlement achieves the goals of the litigation. 

19. To the best of my knowledge, other than this Action, there are no other like claims 

asserted or filed by Class Members.  To the best of my knowledge, no Class Member has refrained from 

bringing an action with claims similar to those raised in the Action, whether in reliance on the Action or 

otherwise, and who thus might be prejudiced by dismissal of the Action. 

 

THE EXPERIENCE OF CLASS COUNSEL 

20. I am a founding attorney of Kharatian Law, APC, which is engaged in the practice of 

employment law and focuses exclusively on representing plaintiffs.  The firm’s wage and hour practice 

consist of class action litigation, single plaintiff litigation, and prosecution of PAGA claims in both federal 

and state courts in California.   

21. Prior to founding Kharatian Law, APC, I was am associate with the  

Yarian & Associates, working plaintiff’s employment law cases, including single plaintiff and class action 

wage and hour claims. 

22. I received a B.A. in Business Administration in 2010 from California State University-

Northridge.  I received my J.D. from Pepperdine University School of Law in 2014.   

23. I have been an Active Member of the State Bar of California since December 2015 and in 

 
3 The exclusion of interest and penalties from the fairness evaluation is proper because, first, PAGA 

penalties are discretionary (see Lab. Code § 2699(e)(2) (the court in its discretion “may award a lesser 
amount than the maximum civil penalty amount specified by this part…”)), and, second, courts evaluate 
the strength of a proposed settlement without taking potential penalties or interest into consideration.  See 
Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp., 563 F.3d 948, 955 (9th Cir. 2000); see also Miller v. CEVA Logistics 
U.S.A., Inc., 2015 WL 729638, at *7(E.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2015)(court utilized calculation of a defendant’s 
exposure exclusive of interest and penalties to determine whether the settlement fell within the range of 
possible approval). 
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good standing continuously since then.   

24. I have been lead class counsel in multiple wage and hour class action and PAGA cases, 

negotiating wage-and-hour class action settlements. The following are class actions which I have and/or 

am prosecuting in addition to the current matter: 

(a) Duran, et al. v. Sectran Security, Inc., No. 20STCV00515; 

(b) Musquiz v. California Credit Union, No. 22STCV05451;  

(c) Pailet v. Peopleready, Inc., No. RIC 182 44 64 

25. My current contingent billing rate is consistent with my practice area, legal market and 

accepted hourly rates: 

(a) In the December 8, 2008 article “Billable Hours Aren’t the Only Game in Town 

Anymore,” NATIONAL LAW JOURNAL, the following hourly billing rates were 

reported by Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton, a leading firm in the defense of 

wage-and-hour class actions that Mr. Zenjiryan and I currently oppose in the 

above-referenced matter of Guzman v. Team-One Employment Specialists, LLC: 

Partners: $475-$795; Associates: 1st Year - $275, 2nd Year - $310, 3rd Year - 

$335, 4th Year - $365, 5th Year - $390, 6th Year - $415, 7th Year - $435, 8th Year 

- $455. 

(b) In 2021, the Court in Lalonde v. Islands Restaurant, LP., No. 19STCV01406 

confirmed an arbitration award granting my request for an hourly rate of $600.00.   

(c) I was selected for the Rising Stars edition of Super Lawyers in 2022 and 2023. 

(d) Based upon my practice area, geographic market, experience, including all of the 

above information, reputation, and generally accepted hourly rates, my regular 

hourly billing rate is currently $675.00. 

REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD 

26. When this case was taken on a contingent fee basis, with the firm agreeing to assume 

responsibility for litigation costs, the ultimate result was far from certain.  In the course of this litigation 

Kharatian Law, APC paid filing and mediation fees, copy charges, and mailing charges.  There was never 

a guarantee that Kharatian Law would recoup those expenditures.  The firm took on this case, which 
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necessarily required the firm to forego other opportunities, given finite resources to devote to cases. 

27. Because of the uncertainty of the outcome in this and other wage and hour litigation 

undertaken by Kharatian Law, APC, we took this case with the expectation that a risk enhancement, either 

in the form of a lodestar multiplier or a percentage of the fund award equivalent thereto, would be 

available if we prevailed. 

28. Class Counsel’s experience in employment class actions was integral in evaluating the 

strengths and weaknesses of the case against Defendant and the reasonableness of the settlement.  Practice 

in the narrow fields of wage and hour litigation requires skill and knowledge concerning the rapidly 

evolving substantive law (state and federal), as well as the procedural law of class action litigation. 

29. Kharatian Law, APC has since settled with the assistance of a mediator on June 1, 2023 

another hour class actions (Duran, et al. v. Sectran Security, Inc., No. 20STCV00515).  Just as the Court 

in Chavez v. Netflix, Inc., 162 Cal. App. 4th 43, 66, n.11 (2008) observed, attorney fee awards of one-third 

of a common settlement fund are the rule, rather than the exception.  Here, Class Counsel agrees that they 

will seek no more than 35% of the settlement amount in fees.  This is consistent with common practice, 

consistent with Ninth Circuit practice, consistent with California law approving the percentage of the fund 

method to award fees from a common fund, Laffitte v. Robert Half Intern. Inc., 1 Cal. 5th 480, 503 

(2016), and not inappropriate in light of the many hours expended by attorneys performing work for 

Plaintiff before and after the filing of this matter.  That work includes: 

(a) Numerous interviews with the Plaintiff and review of documents provided by 

Plaintiff;  

(b) Legal research and investigation regarding the Defendant’s practices at numerous 

points in the litigation; 

(c) Preparation of the original and amended class action complaints;  

(d) Extensive “meet and confer” efforts with Defendant’s counsel to obtain relevant 

documents and information through informal discovery;  

(e) Attending two Informal Discovery Conferences; 

(f) Propounding written discovery; 
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(g) Analysis of the audit results and preparation of a damages model with the aid of a 

statistics expert; 

(h) Research and preparation of two mediation briefs;  

(i) Attendance at two mediation;  

(j) Drafting, negotiating, and reviewing multiple drafts of the Settlement Agreement 

and attachments; and  

(k) Preparation of the motion for preliminary approval. 

30. I anticipate that Class Counsel will spend an additional 50 hours on this matter, appearing 

at the hearing of preliminary approval, answering class member calls, working with the administrator to 

finalize documents in mailing format, conferring with counsel over any notice issues, drafting the final 

approval motion and motion for fees and costs, appearing at the final approval hearing, and resolving any 

post-approval issues that may arise, and appearing at a final accounting hearing.  Class Counsel has also 

incurred costs in this matter that will be detailed at the time final approval is sought.  Class Counsel has 

agreed to a cap on recoverable costs, and if total incurred costs exceed the cap, Class Counsel will request 

no more than the agreed-upon cap. 

THE CONTRIBUTION OF PLAINTIFF AND THE REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED 

INCENTIVE AWARD 

31. Here, Plaintiff seek Enhancement Payment of up to $15,000.  This amount is reasonable 

given the risks undertaken by Plaintiff for her involvement in the Action.  Taking the risk of filing a 

lawsuit against an employer deserves recognition, especially in light of the settlement achieved by 

Plaintiff.  Additionally, Plaintiff was actively involved in the litigation and settlement negotiations of this 

Action, expending considerable effort in advancing the interests of the Class.  Plaintiff provided 

information to counsel before the filing of this matter; assisted with the settlement process (which 

included conferring with counsel during the preparation of Plaintiff’s mediation brief); and, regularly 

conferred with counsel regarding the case whenever questions arose. I estimate that Plaintiff contributed 

more than a dozen of hours of time to the prosecution of this matter. 

THE THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATOR 

32. The parties have agreed that administration will be handled by a third-party administrator. 





FIS I ILLIPS,LLP 

Dated: 6/6/2023 
s Sorsher 
M. Chan 

meys for Century Group Professionals, 
LLC 
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EXHIBIT 2



From: DIR PAGA Unit
To: jores@kharatianlaw.com
Subject: Thank you for your Proposed Settlement Submission
Date: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 10:09:24 AM

06/21/2023 10:08:53 AM

Thank you for your submission to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency.

Item submitted: Proposed Settlement
If you have questions or concerns regarding this submission or your case, please send an email to
pagainfo@dir.ca.gov.

DIR PAGA Unit on behalf of
Labor and Workforce Development Agency

Website: http://labor.ca.gov/Private_Attorneys_General_Act.htm

mailto:lwdadonotreply@dir.ca.gov
mailto:jores@kharatianlaw.com
http://labor.ca.gov/Private_Attorneys_General_Act.htm
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA    ) 

       ) ss 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES   ) 

  

 I am employed in the county of Los Angeles, State of California.  I am over the age of 18 and 

not a party to this action.  My business address is 595 E. Colorado Blvd., Suite 210, Pasadena, CA 

91101, and my electronic service address is jores@kharatianlaw.com.  On June 21, 2023, I served 

the foregoing document described as: 

 

DECLARATION OF JORES KHARATIAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR 

PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 

 

X     by placing ___ the original   X   a true copy thereof enclosed in sealed envelope(s) addressed as 

follows: 

 

Boris Sorsher, Bar No. 

bsorsher@fisherphillips.com 

Lyle M. Chan, Bar No. 

lchan@fisherphillips.com 

Fisher & Phillips LLP 

2050 Main Street, Suite 1000 

Attorneys for Defendant, Century Group Professionals, LLC 

 

[✓] By E-Mail) Based on a Court Order or an agreement of the parties to accept 

service by e-mail or electronic transmission, I caused the above-described 

document(s) to be sent to the person at the address listed above. 

 

  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 

and correct. 

 

 Executed this June 21, 2023 at Pasadena, California. 

 

 

Jores Kharatian  /s/ Jores Kharatian 

Type or Print Name  Signature 

 

 


